TOWN OF CALLAHAN RESOLUTION NO. 2018-R05

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO ALLOW THE WEST NASSAU HISTORICAL SOCIETY TO USE THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN'S REAL PROPERTY DURING THE 2018 RAILROAD DAYS FESTIVAL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the West Nassau Historical Society desires to use the former railroad bed property recently acquired by the Town of Callahan for its 2018 Railroad Days Festival;

WHEREAS the Town Council finds that the Railroad Days festival benefits the economic development and general welfare of the Town of Callahan, and the Historical Society's use of the newly-acquired property in necessary for the festival;

Now therefore be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida as follows:

Section 1. The West Nassau Historical Society is hereby given permission to conduct its 2018 Railroad Days festival on the former railroad bed property recently acquired by the Town of Callahan adjacent to the Historical Society's depot property.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 2ND DAY OF April, 2018.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

Ken Bass, Town Council President

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Stephanie Knagge, Town Clerk

Robert Rau, Mayor